
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Thursday, 7th December, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services, Tel 01432 
260239 

E-Mail: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor  T.M. James (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. W.U. Attfield, Mrs. E.M. Bew, G.W. Davis, J.G. Jarvis, 

Brig. P. Jones CBE, G. Lucas, R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell and J.B. Williams 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October, 

2006. 
 

   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. SPECIALIST CHILDREN'S SERVICES DEVELOPMENT   7 - 14  
   
 To consider a response to consultation proposals by the Primary Care 

Trust. 
 

   
7. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF STROKE SERVICES IN 

HEREFORDSHIRE   
15 - 24  

   
 To consider an update on the development of stroke services within the 

County. 
 

   
8. PALLIATIVE CARE   25 - 34  
   
 To receive a briefing paper on palliative care.  
   
9. PUBLIC SERVICE TRUST (TO FOLLOW)     
   
 To receive a report on the development of proposals for the establishment 

of a Public Service Trust for Herefordshire. 
 

   



 

10. WORK PROGRAMME   35 - 38  
   
 To consider the Committee’s work programme.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 

• Review performance of the Council 
 

• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 

• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public and information 
on your rights to attend meetings and access to information are set out 
overleaf 
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committees to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting 
[...]
RE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 12th October, 2006 at 11.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 
 

 Councillors: G.W. Davis, J.G. Jarvis, Brig. P. Jones CBE, G. Lucas and 
R. Mills 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. L.O. Barnett, P.J. Edwards, Mrs. J.P. French, 

R.J. Phillips, D.W. Rule MBE and R.M. Wilson 
  
  
67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs W.U. Attfield, Mrs E.M. Bew, T.M. 

James and Ms G.A. Powell. 
  
68. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
70. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5th September, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
71. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions. 
  
72. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2006   
  
 The Committee received a presentation from Dr Frances Howie, Associate Director 

of Health Improvement, on the Annual Report of the Directo
[...]
e in September.   
 
The Committee had had an informal discussion in September on how the Committee 
might respond to the consultation.  The report set out the specific questions in the 
consultation document, the emerging thoughts expressed by Members and a 
proposed response.  
 
 

4



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2006 

 
It was noted that it was proposed that the Committee should submit a joint response 
with the Council’s Executive. 
 
The Acting Chief Executive of the Hospitals Trust commented that securing 
Foundation Trust status was seen as a means of retaining local control and 
independence.  There were safeguards which would govern both the range and 
quality of services which would be provided and the financial soundness of the Trust 
if Foundation Trust status were obtained. 
 
The Committee’s intention to undertake further research to gain a clear 
understanding of the Trust’s Business Plan and the financial considerations and 
implications associated with Foundation Trust status was reiterated. 

RESOLVED:  That the Director of Adult and Community Services be authorised 
following consultation with the Chairman to finalise a joint 
response to the public consultation exercise on the Hospitals 
Trust seeking Foundation Trust status, based on the responses 
set out in the report. 

  
74. HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee’s work programme be approved and reported 
to the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

  
75. (URGENT ITEM) POLICY ON RELATIVELY LOW PRIORITY TREATMENTS   
  
 (In accordance with Section 100B 4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

Chairman agreed to allow consideration of this item of business in order to allow the 
Primary Care Trust Board to give timely consideration to the issue at its scheduled 
meeting the following week.) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Primary Care Trust, which was 
circulated at th
[...]
re be made 
subject to a formal consultation exercise. 

RESOLVED: That the proposals to manage elective surgical activity in the 
remainder of the 2006/07 financial year be noted and not made 
subject to a formal consultation exercise. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.40 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

6



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sue Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services  on 01432 260039 

 

 
ChildrensServicesconsultationdec070.doc  

 SPECIALIST CHILDREN’S SERVICES DEVELOPMENT 

Report By: Director of Adult and Community Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider a response to consultation proposals by the Primary Care Trust (PCT). 

 Financial implications 

2. As set out in the consultation document.  The financial implications of the 
consultation are properly within the resources held by the Primary Care Trust. 

Background 

3. On 5th September the Committee considered a draft consultation document on the 
possibility of developing a central building for specialist community services for 
children with developmental problems/disabilities.  The Committee commented on 
the draft and endorsed the proposed timescale for consultation. 

4. The published consultation document on the development of a new centre for 
children’s community based specialist services in the County is enclosed separately 
for members of the Committee. 

 Progress 

5. A report by the Director of Children’s Services suggesting important themes for 
consideration by the Committee is attached at appendix 1.   

6.   A report by the PCT’s Director of Corporate Development summarising the 
responses to consultation received by the PCT to date is attached as appendix 2. 

7. A detailed feedback questionnaire is also included in the consultation document 
itself.  

 Issues 

8. The Committee’s views in response to the consultation are invited.  

9. It will be noted that the Director of Children’s Services has highlighted that in terms of 
the options presented in the consultation document, the development of a new 
children’s services building at a different central site is the preferred one in relation to 
the Children & Young People’s Plan for Herefordshire and that this should be 
pursued as a priority.   It is proposed that the Committee supports this approach and 
that the themes identified by the Director are incorporated into the Committee’s 
response. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sue Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services  on 01432 260039 

 

 
ChildrensServicesconsultationdec070.doc  

10. In order to respond to the more detailed points in the feedback questionnaire and to 
allow the Committee’s response to take account of any major issues raised by key 
stakeholders between the meeting and the end of the consultation period it is 
proposed that authority be granted to submit a detailed final response after the 
meeting. 

 RECOMMENDATION 

THAT  (a) subject to any comments the Committee wishes to make, a 
response to the consultation proposals be submitted on the basis 
that the development of a new children’s services building at a 
different central site is the preferred one which should be 
pursued as a priority and that the themes identified in appendix 1 
to the report are incorporated into the final response; 

  and 

 (b) authority be granted for the final response to be submitted by the 
Director of Adult and Community Services following consultation 
with the Chairman.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

 

8



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sue Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services  on 01432 260039 

 

 
ChildrensServicesconsultationdec070.doc  

Appendix 1 

Important Themes Identified for the Health Scrutiny 
[...]
clusions 

• The business case for re-location and the re-design is regarded as sound. 

• the development of a new children’s services building at a different central site is 
the preferred one in relation to the Children & Young People’s Plan for 
Herefordshire and that this should be pursued as a priority.    

 

9



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sue Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services  on 01432 260039 

 

 
ChildrensServicesconsultationdec070.doc  

 

Appendix 2 

  
HEREFORDSHIRE PRIMARY CARE TRUST 

 
CONSULTATION ON SPECIALIST SERVICES FOR  

CHILDREN WITH ADDITIONAL NEEDS 
 

REPORT FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BY THE PRIMARY CARE 
TRUST 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
Herefordshire PCT is currently out to public consultation on the best way to develop 
specialist services for children with additional needs in Herefordshire.  The full and summary 
consultation documents are available separately to members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  In essence, the consultation is about: 
 

• The future service model for children and young people with additional needs eg with 
disabilities or developmental needs. 

• The consultation covers services in the community, not hospital services or those out of 
the county. 

• Health, education and social care services are involved, because they work together with 
many of this group of children and young people. 

• Specifically, the consultation asks for peoples’ views on proposals to develop a new “one 
stop shop” centre for the county for these services.  There would still be outreached 
services to children’s’ schools and homes and using more local buildings on a sessional 
basis, but the services and professionals now scattered across a variety of buildings 
would come together under one new roof. 

 
This paper summarises the responses to consultation received by the PCT so far. 
 
2. The Consultation 
 
The cons
[...]
re  on 01432 260320 

 

 
developmentofstrokeservicesinherefordshiredec20060.doc  

 UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF STROKE 
SERVICES IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

Report By: Director of Adult and Community Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider an update on the development of stroke services within the County. 

 Financial implications 

2. None identified. 

Background 

3. On 23rd March the Committee was informed of the outcome of a review of stroke 
service provision and invited to consider proposals that had been developed on 
potential ways of improving stroke services within current resources.   

 
4. The Committee was told how the proposals had been developed, the proposed future 

measures for stroke prevention, acute stroke care, stroke rehabilitation and long term 
support.  In relation to stroke rehabilitation it was noted that the proposal was that 
this all took place at one intermediate care unit: Hillside in Hereford.  The impact on 
current activity at Hillside was outlined to the Committee. 

5. The Committee’s principal concern about the proposals related to the implications of 
for some patients from Hereford City and Golden Valley requiring general 
intermediate care, but not specialist stroke rehabilitation, who would need to be 
treated in other Intermediate Care/Community Hospital Units.   

6. The Committee was advised that the intention was that any impact would be 
mitigated by full use of all 22 beds at Hillside, access to community hospital beds and 
a review of access arrangements to the 126 community hospital/intermediate care 
beds, with proposals for using them differently.  It was noted that a new Unit might be 
more ideal but that was not a practical option. If progress were to be made an 
incremental approach was the best way forward.   It was emphasised that whilst a 
bed at Hillside might no longer be available to some patients those patients would 
still receive the care they required. 

7. The Committee acknowledged the importance of making some progress in 
developing stroke services and that the proposals should accordingly be supported.  
However, it was requested that the implementation of the proposals should be 
carefully monitored. 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Stepahanie Canham, Head of Adult Social Care  on 01432 260320 

 

 
developmentofstrokeservicesinherefordshiredec20060.doc  

8. An update on the development of stroke services within the County is appended 
upon which the Committee is invited to comment. 

  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

16



HEREFORDSHIRE HEALTH COMMUNITY  

Page 1 

UPDATE ON STROKE SERVICES IN HEREFORDSHIRE 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 Stroke has a major impact on people's lives. It starts as an acute medical 

emergency, presents complex care needs, may result in long-term disability and 
can lead to admission to long-term care.  

 
1.2 Each year 130,000 people in England and Wales have their first stroke, and 30,000 

people go on to have further strokes; at any one time there are approximately 
250,000 people who have had a stroke. It is the single biggest cause of severe 
disability and the third most common cause of death in the UK and other developed 
countries1. 

 
1.3 In Herefordshire, the care of people with stroke was reviewed during 2005, and a 

number of proposals were consulted upon and then implemented. 
 
1.4 This paper provides an update on the work that has taken place since March 2006. 
 
 
2.     PREVENTION  
 
 ‘The prevention of stroke depends on reducing risk factors across the whole 

population as well as in those at relatively greater risk of stroke’2. 
 
2.1    Number of deaths from Stroke (ICD 10 160 – 169)  
 Previous data had shown a higher level of mortality from stroke in Herefordshire 

compared to other areas. 
 
 Although it is too early to determine any statistical significant changes, early data 

demonstrates some positive early trends in the number of deaths occurring from 
stroke every year. 

  

2002 2003 2004 
2002-04 
baseline 

3 yr 
Averages 2005 

2006(to 
May 06) 

180 182 161 523 174 131 53 

 
2.2 Actions to reduce the risk factors for stroke 
 
 Actions to reduce the risk factors for stroke in the population are being actively 

addressed in Herefordshire, and have been assisted through the implementation of 
the new GMS Contract. The improvement in most of the Quality & Outcomes 
Framework (QOF) results for 2004/05 and 2005/06 demonstrate this: 

 
 

                                                 
1
 Stroke Association (2004)  

2
 Department of Health (2001) NSF For Older People 

17



HEREFORDSHIRE HEALTH COMMUNITY  

Page 2 

Indicator Q 4 
2004/05 
March 05 

Exclusion 
% as at 
March 05 

Q 4 
2005/06 
March 06 

Exclusion 
% as at 
March 06 

Diabetes  
 

 
 

The percentage of patients with 
diabetes in whom the last blood 
pressure is 145/85 or less. 

65% 8.7% 71% 7.5% 

The percentage of patients with 
diabetes, whose last measured 
total cholesterol within previous 
15 months is 5 mmol/l or less. 

72% 10.7% 81% 9.1% 

Coronary Heart Disease     

The percentage of patients with 
coronary heart disease, in 
whom the last blood pressure 
reading (measured in the last 
15 months) is 150/90 or less. 

84% 5.1% 86% 3.7% 

The percentage of patients with 
coronary heart disease, whose 
last measured total cholesterol 
(measured in last 15 months) is 
5 mmol/l or less. 

73% 12.1% 79% 9.0% 

Stroke     

The percentage of patients with 
a history of TIA or stroke, in 
whom the last blood pressure 
reading (measured in last 15 
months) is 150/90 or less. 
 

97% 9.8% 83% 6.5% 

The percentage of patients with 
a stroke shown to be 
nonhaemorrhagic, or a history 
of TIA, who have a record that 
aspirin, an alternative 
antiplatelet therapy, or an anti-
coagulant is being taken (unless 
a contraindication or side 

[...]
Occupancy 
 There were concerns initially that allocating beds to acute stroke rehabilitation at 

Hillside would reduce the available beds for other local people who needed 
admission for intermediate care. This has been closely monitored, and excluding the 
11 days when the unit was closed due to an outbreak of diarrhoea and vomiting 
during August, the occupancy has been 93% with available beds for admission. 
Detailed bed availability information is contained in Appendix 1. 

 
5. LONGER TERM SUPPORT  
 
5.1 ‘Recovery from stroke can continue over a long time, and rehabilitation should 

continue until it is clear that maximum recovery has been achieved. Some patients 
will need ongoing support, possibly for many years. Following a stroke, any patient 
reporting a significant disability at six months should be re-assessed and offered 
further targeted rehabilitation if this can help them to recover further function’’5. 

 
5.2   Work completed 
 A significant amount of work has been completed on the longer term support 

available for people who have survived a stroke. Peter Sowerby (IMPACT Officer) 
has led this work in partnership with other colleagues. The following has been 
achieved: 

 

• Stroke Survey to determine needs for longer term support: 305 people 
responded. Full report available. 

• Listening exercise conducted by IMPACT. 

• District Nursing service providing formal follow-up for stroke patients using the 
Single Assessment Process. 

• Consultation paper written on future developments in longer term support, and 
feedback collated. 

                                                 
5
 Werner, R. A. & Kessler, S. (1996) Effectiveness of an intensive outpatient rehabilitation program for postacute Stroke patients. 

American Journal of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation; 75: 114- 120 (Category: B1) 

20



HEREFORDSHIRE HEALTH COMMUNITY  

Page 5 

• Action Plan and draft investment plan (See Appendix 2). 
 
 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Significa
[...]
is attached at appendix 1. 

4 The programme has been modified in response to changing circumstances. 

5 Should any urgent, prominent or high profile issue arise, as Chairman I may consider 
calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

6 Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact me to log the issue so that it may be taken in 
to consideration when planning future agendas or when revising the work 
programme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

35



36



Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2006/07 

 

March 2007 

 • Local Development Plan update 

• Ear Nose and Throat Service Update 

• Response to Communication Review 

• Response to GP Out of Hours Services Review 

• Emergency Planning Update 

• Update on National Service Framework 

 

Scrutiny Reviews • Access to Health (Buses/hospital parking etc) 

 

 

Other issues to be Progressed 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

• Scrutiny Review of Key Public Health issues including inequalities in the South Wye 
Area 

• Delivery of the Priorities in the Choosing Health White Paper – How effectively 
Partners are Working Together 

• Councillors’ potential role in managing public expectation within their constituencies 

 

• Cancer Services 

 
Further additions to the work programme will be made as required 

 

4 October 2006 

 

37



38




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 7th December, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor W.J.S. Thomas (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, B. Hunt, J.G. Jarvis, 

Brig. P. Jones CBE and G. Lucas. 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor J.W. Edwards.  Mr J Wilkinson and Mrs A Stoakes 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Primary Care Trust Patient and 
Public Involvement Forum. 

  
  
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs W.U. Attfield, G.W. Davis, T.M. 

James, R. Mills, Ms G.A. Powell, and J.B. Williams. 
  
78. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor Mrs P.A. Andrews substituted for Councillor T.M. James and Councillor B. 

Hunt for Councillor Ms G.A. Powell. 
  
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
80. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED:  that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
81. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 

 
A Member asked for comment on a rumour that the Accident and Emergency Unit at 
Hereford Hospital was to be closed.  In reply it was stated on behalf of the Hospitals 
Trust that the Trust was not aware of any such proposal. 

  
82. SPECIALIST CHILDREN'S SERVICES DEVELOPMENT   
  
 The Committee considered a response to consultation proposals by the Primary 

Care Trust (PCT) on the development of a new centre for children’s community 
based specialist services in the County. 
 
A draft consultation document had been considered by the Committee in September 
2006.  The published consultation document had been circulated to them with the 
agenda papers. 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
A report by the Director of Children’s Services suggesting important themes for 
consideration by the Committee was attached at appendix 1 to the report together 
with a report by the PCT’s Director of Corporate Development summarising the 
responses to consultation to date. 
 
The Director of Corporate Development commented on the consultation process and 
the main conclusions from the responses to date.  These were that the majority 
favoured the development of a new central facility; there were a range of views on 
the mix of services which should be provided; and concerns had been expressed 
about outreach services and access. 
 
In relation to the themes identified by the Director of Children’s Services the Director 
of Corporate Development reported that the PCT was moving in the same direction 
as the Council in seeking to integrate working.  It was also recognised that further 
work needed to be done on the re-modelling of the respite service and the 
development of a short break strategy. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• A question was asked about the level of response to the consultation.  In reply 
the Director of Corporate Development reported that some 43 questionnaires 
had been returned to date.  A number of people had also attended meetings to 
discuss the proposals but had not completed the questionnaire.  She reiterated 
the steps taken to publicise the proposals and generate responses commenting 
that she considered the PCT had made every effort to consult.  A higher 
response rate would, however, have been welcome.  The intention was to 
continue to seek to involve people in developing the proposals. 

 

• That the proposals affected a vulnerable group of people and publicity should be 
given to the development of proposals at every stage. 

 

• In response to a question about outreach services it was advised that 
consideration was being given to this issue.  It was recognised that it would be 
important to be clear about what services would be provided locally and what 
would be provided centrally. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a) a response to the consultation proposals be submitted on the 

basis that the development of a new children’s services building 
at a different central site is the preferred option which should be 
pursued as a priority and that the themes identified in appendix 1 
to the report be incorporated into the final response; 

  and 

 (b)  authority be granted for the final response to be submitted by the 
Director of Adult and Community Services following consultation 
with the Chairman. 

  
83. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF STROKE SERVICES IN 

HEREFORDSHIRE   
  
 The Committee received an update on the development of Stroke Services in the 

County. 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
In March 2006 the Committee had been informed of the outcome of a review of 
stroke service provision and proposals developed by the Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
to improve stroke services within existing resources.  In supporting the proposals the 
Committee had made a number of observations and requested that the 
implementation of the proposals should be carefully monitored.  An update prepared 
by the Hospitals Trust and Primary Care Trust was appended to the report. 
 
The PCT’s Director of Corporate Development drew attention to the comment in the 
update that, “although it was too early to determine any statistically significant 
changes, early data demonstrated some positive early trends in the number of 
deaths occurring from stroke every year”. 
 
She reported that initial concerns that allocating beds to acute stroke rehabilitation at 
Hillside would reduce the available beds for other local people needing admission for 
intermediate care did not seem to have been borne out.   
 
She also noted the work completed on longer term support available for people who 
had survived a stroke.  
 
The Chief Executive of the Hospitals Trust said that the development of a dedicated 
Stroke Unit in the hospital was fundamental in providing care for stroke patients.  
Improvements in outcomes were beginning to be seen but it was important to 
continue to make progress and to keep reviewing the position. 
 
A question was asked about capacity at the Stroke Unit and reference made to a 
specific instance where it was said that a bed in the Unit had not been available for a 
patient.  It was requested that the details of specific problems needed to be provided 
to the Hospitals Trust to allow it to investigate properly and decide whether it needed 
to provide more beds for stroke patients. 
 
The position on bed capacity in the hospital as a whole was also discussed.  It was 
noted that occupancy remained high.  A decision had been taken not to reduce beds 
further and to work to ensure appropriate assessment of patients and improve 
patient flow. 

RESOLVED:  that the development of Stroke services within the County be 
kept under review. 

  
84. PALLIATIVE CARE   
  
 The Committee received a report on the provision of palliative care in the County. 

 
Sally Mirando, Macmillan Nurse Consultant in Palliative Care for the Primary Care 
Trust presented the report commenting in detail on each section. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was noted that the County was most lacking in hospice at home services and 
asked what development was proposed.  An explanation was given of work 
which had been undertaken and it was noted that the intention was that when 
preparing the Local Development Plan there would be investment in developing 
hospice at home services. 

 

• The provision of beds at St Michael’s Hospice was raised in response to the 
comment that the current 16 beds were slightly more than required.  It was 
replied that the calculation was based on a national formula which did take 
account of demographics.  As much use was made of the beds at St Michael’s 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
Hospice as possible. 

 

• A question was asked about the procedure for transferring patients from acute 
hospital beds to a hospice noting the need to provide appropriate care and 
reduce the pressure on acute hospital beds where possible and a specific case 
where a transfer had not been made in time.  The procedure was explained, 
noting efforts which had been made to improve the process.  

 

• It was noted that the provision of palliative care for children would form part of 
the overall strategy for the provision of Children’s Services. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 

  
85. PUBLIC SERVICE TRUST   
  
 The Committee considered an update on the development of a Public Service Trust 

for Herefordshire. 
 
The summary proposal resulting from the work of an independent consultant and the 
response of Cabinet on 26th October were appended to the report.   
 
The Director of Adult and Community Services presented the report.  The Chief 
Executive expanded on the rationale regarding the timing for the establishment of 
the Trust.  He added that one of the main benefits of the proposal was the integration 
of planning and delivery making the identification of key workstreams of particular 
importance. 
 
In the ensuing discussions the following principal points were made: 
 

• The need to have regard to the implications for the Hospitals Trust. 
 

• That whilst in principle the proposal was a good idea there were a number of 
significant issues to be addressed if the proposal was to succeed. 

 

• It was cautioned that it may prove difficult to realise savings from the 
development of the Trust, particularly in the short term. 

 

• The Chief Executive reminded the Committee that the proposal had originated 
from the desire to ensure the continuation of the Herefordshire Primary Care 
Trust in the context of the Government’s reconfiguration of the Health Service.  
In seeking to develop the proposal he was keenly aware of the cautionary points 
which the Committee had made. 

 

• It was requested that the Committee should receive regular updates on the 
development of the proposal. 

RESOLVED:  that progress and next steps in relation to the establishment of a 
Public Service Trust for Herefordshire be noted and regular 
updates be provided to the Committee. 

  
86. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme.   

 
The addition to the Programme of regular updates on the development of a Public 
Service Trust and the Hospital Trust’s bid for Foundation Trust Status was agreed. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 

RESOLVED:  that the Committee’s work programme be approved and reported 
to the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

  
The meeting ended at 12.02 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


